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Opinion No. 65. 

Counties--Warrants--Funding. 

HELD: Registered outstanding war­
rants for which call for payment has 
been made may not thereafter be 
funded under provisions of Chapter 
188, Laws 1939. 

May 17, 1939. 

Mr. I. M. Brandjord, Director 
State Department of Public Welfare 
Helena, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Brandjord: 

You have requested an opinion on 
the following set of facts: 

Missoula County Treasurer under 
date of May 1, 1939, made a call for 
the payment of all poor fund warrants 
issued on or before February 28, 1939, 
amounting to approximately $28,000.00. 
The county proposes to issue funding 
bonds under the provisions of Chapter 
188, Laws, 1939. An estimate of tax 
collections now shows that the county 
will need the $28,000.00 to meet the 
expenditures from the poor fund dur­
ing the remainder of the fiscal year 
terminating June 30, 1939. The ques­
tion presented is, may the county in­
clude in the funding bonds this $28,-
000.00 of poor fund warrants which 
have been called for payment? 

Under the facts given we assume 
these warrants were valid and sub­
sisting outstanding warrants drawn 
against the poor fund on February 28, 
1939. If there was not sufficient 
money in the fund to pay these war­
rants and leave a balance sufficient to 
meet the expenditures from such fund 
necessary to be made therefrom dur­
ing the fiscal year ending June 30, 1939, 
the county, under the provisions of 
Chapter 188, could have funded such 
warrants either separately or included 
with warrants of other funds of the 
county. 

However, the county treasurer on 
May· 1, 1939, issued a call for the pay­
ment of these poor fund warrants. This 
fact raises the question whether reg­
istered warrants which have been 
called for payment may be funded un­
der the provisions of Chapter 188. 

Section 4752, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides that when a war-

rant is presented for payment if there 
is money ·in the treasury for that pur­
pose the treasurer must pay the same. 

Section 4754, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides that when there 
are sufficient moneys to pay 'warrants 
drawing interest, the treasurer must 
give notice that he is ready to pay 
such warrants, and from the first pub­
lication or posting of notice such war­
rants cease to draw interest. 

Section 4756, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides that warrants must 
be paid in order of their priority in 
time of presentment. It further pro­
vides that upon receipt of moneys into 
the treasury, not otherwise appropri­
ated, the treasurer must set apart the 
same, or so much thereof as is neces­
sary for the payment of such war­
rants. Section 4758, R. C. M., 1935, 
provides that if such warrants are not 
re-presented for payment within sixty 
days from the time of the notice the 
fund set aside for the payment of the 
same must be applied to the payment 
of unpaid warrants next in order of 
registry. 

In view of these provisions of our 
statutes, when there is sufficient money 
in any fund against which there are 
outstanding warrants drawing inter­
est, it is the duty of the treasurer to 
pay such warrants when presented. 
(Section 4752, R. C. M., 1935.) And 
h.e m~st give notice either by publica­
tIon III a newspaper or posting (Sec­
tion 4754, R. C. M., 1935), and from 
the time of the notice must set aside 
any money in the treasury not other­
wise appropriated for the payment of 
such warrants. The money so set 
aside becomes trust funds. In the case 
of State ex reI. Case v. Bolles, et aI., 
74 Mont. at page 65, our supreme court 
has held: 

"The money necessary to pay 
these called warrants is set apart by 
the treasurer (Sec. 4758) and held 
in trust for a period of sixty days 
when, as pointed out above, if th~ 
warrants so called are not re-pre­

. sen ted for payment, the money must 
be applied to the payment of unpaid 
warrants next in order of registra­
tion." 

(See also State ex reI Blenkner v. 
Stillwater County, 104 Mont. 387; State 
ex reI DeKalb v. Ferrell, 105 Mont. 
218.) 



72 OPINIONS OF THE .ATTORNEY GENERAL 

I understand that notice calli~g these 
warrants for payment has actually 
been published and some of the war­
rants have been paid in pursuance to 
the notice. 

It is my opinion under the facts 
given that the warrants in question 
may not be funded. 

Opinion No. 66. 

County Coroner-Inquest-Fees. 

HELD: 1. Where several persons 
have been killed by the same cause the 
coroner in his discretion may hold one 
inquest over the several bodies, or 
separate inquests. 

2. Where one inquest is held over 
several bodies the coroner is entitled 
only to the statutory fee of $5.00 per 
day or fraction thereof. 

3. A stenographer is entitled to com­
pensation for preparing a copy of. the 
transcript of testimony whether It is 
subsequently used in a trial or not. 

Mr. H. B. Landoe 
County Attorney 
Bozeman, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Landoe: 

You have asked: 

May 17, 1939. 

"1. In case of accident resulting 
in more than one death, is the Cor­
oner authorized to make an investi­
gation into the cause of death of 
each of the deceased persons? 

"2. Where inquests are held, is 
the Coroner bound to hold one in­
quest inquiring into the death of 
all of the deceased persons, or may 
he hold an inquest over the body of 
each person? 

"3. Where a jury is called and 
an inquest held to determine the 
cause of death of several persons 
involved in one accident, may the 
Coroner charge for inquest for each 
of said deceased persons, or is he 
limited to the charge of Five Dollars 
as if there were only one person in­
volved? 

"4. Where testimony is taken by 
a stenographer at an inquest and 
copy of the transcript is requested 

by the office of the County Attorney 
and the Coroner, or either, may said 
stenographer make a charge for 
said copy, even though said tran­
script is not used for the purpose 
of a trial in a criminal proceeding 
later on?" 

1 and 2. Questions 1 and 2 can be 
considered together. "The coroner 
must hold an inquest as provided ·by 
Section 12381 of the penal code." (Sec­
tion 4848, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935.) 

"When a coroner is informed that 
a person has been killed, or has com­
mitted suicide, or has died under 
such circumstances as to afford a 
reasonable ground to suspect that his 
death has been occasioned by the 
act of another by criminal means, he 
must go to the place where the body 
is, cause it to be exhumed if it has 
been interred, and summon not more 
than nine persons, qualified by law 
to serve as jurors, to appear before 
him, forthwith, at the place where 
the body of the deceased is, to in­
quire into the cause of the death." 
(Section 12381, R. C. M., 1935.) 

The coroner then is required to in­
quire into the cause of death of each 
of the deceased persons, but where sev­
eral persons have been killed by the 
same cause the coroner, in his dis­
cretion, may hold one inquest over the 
several bodies or separate inquests. (13 
C. J. 1250; 5 Encyc. of PI. & Pro 41; 
Francis v. Tioga Co. 8 Pa. Co. Ct. 
163; County of St. Clair V. Bollman, 
15 Ill. App. 279.) In the exercise of 
such discretion the coroner should not 
act capriciously or arbitrarily. The 
county should not be required to pay 
fees for separate inquests if the cause 
of death can be determined at one in­
quest over the several bodies. But 
whether or not separate inquests are 
necessary is for the coroner to deter­
mine and he is presumed to have acted 
in the public interest and in good faith 
in exercising his discretion. 

3. Section 4922, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
9, Laws of 1937, prescribes the fees of 
the coroner. He is entitled to receive: 

"For each day or fraction of day 
engaged in making an investigation 
relative to a death, whether an in-
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